## **Oneida Nation**

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

## BC Resolution # 09-26-18-A Adoption of the Community Development Planning Committee Charter

**WHEREAS,** the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and

**WHEREAS,** the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee believes that the creation of Standing Committees with designated subject matter authority and responsibilities will aid in better understanding and be more responsive to membership and organizational needs and demands; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee believes that the complexities of issues facing the Tribe from both internal and external factors requires a deeper understanding of those issues which can be obtained through the development of Standing Committees; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee believes that members elected to the Oneida Business Committee bring a wealth of information and experience that can be better utilized through the focus of Standing Committees; and

**WHEREAS**, a standing committee of the Oneida Business Committee is not subject to the Comprehensive Policy Governing Boards, Committees and Commissions;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the Oneida Business Committee, consistent with its delegated authority under the Constitution and laws of the Oneida Nation does hereby create the Community Development Planning Committee and adopts its Charter which identifies the members, and sets for the powers, and responsibilities of the Community Development Planning Committee.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 9 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2018; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 8 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting\*; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Lisa Summers, Secretary Oneida Business Committee

<sup>\*</sup>According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."